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DSWD DROMIC Report #1 on the 
Flashflood Incident in Region XII 
as of 28 July 2022, 6PM

I. Situation Overview

On 26 July 2022, several barangays in Soccsksargen experienced flooding due to heavy rains caused by the Intertropical Convergence Zone (ITCZ) affecting Mindanao.

Source: DOST-PAGASA Weather Bulletin and DSWD-Field Office (FO) XII

II. Status of Affected Areas and Population  

A total of 458 families or 2,267 persons are affected in five (5) barangays in Region II (see Table 1).

Table 1. Number of Affected Families / Persons
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF AFFECTED 

	
	 Barangays 
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	GRAND TOTAL
	5 
	 458 
	2,267 

	REGION XII
	5 
	 458 
	2,267 

	Sarangani
	3 
	 446 
	2,230 

	 
	Alabel (capital)
	3 
	 446 
	2,230 

	Sultan Kudarat
	2 
	 12 
	 37 

	 
	City of Tacurong
	2 
	 12 
	 37 


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted.
 Source: DSWD FO XII

III. Status of Displaced Population 

a. Inside Evacuation Center
There are 53 families or 241 persons currently taking temporary shelter in two (2) evacuation centers in Region II (see Table 2).

Table 2. Number of Displaced Families / Persons Inside Evacuation Center
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF EVACUATION CENTERS (ECs) 
	 NUMBER OF DISPLACED 

	
	
	 INSIDE ECs 

	
	
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 

	GRAND TOTAL
	 2 
	 2 
	 53 
	 53 
	 241 
	 241 

	REGION XII
	 2 
	 2 
	 53 
	 53 
	 241 
	 241 

	Sarangani
	 1 
	 1 
	 42 
	 42 
	 210 
	 210 

	 
	Alabel (capital)
	 1 
	 1 
	 42 
	 42 
	 210 
	 210 

	Sultan Kudarat
	 1 
	 1 
	 11 
	 11 
	 31 
	 31 

	 
	City of Tacurong
	 1 
	 1 
	 11 
	 11 
	 31 
	 31 


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted.
Source: DSWD FO XII





IV. Cost of Humanitarian Assistance Provided

A total of ₱7,500.00 worth of assistance was provided by DSWD to the affected 
families (see Table 3).

Table 3. Cost of Assistance Provided to Affected Families / Persons
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY
	COST OF ASSISTANCE

	
	DSWD
	LGU
	NGOs
	OTHERS
	GRAND TOTAL

	GRAND TOTAL
	 7,500.00 
	- 
	- 
	- 
	 7,500.00 

	REGION XII
	 7,500.00 
	- 
	- 
	- 
	 7,500.00 

	Sultan Kudarat
	 7,500.00 
	- 
	- 
	- 
	 7,500.00 

	 
	City of Tacurong
	 7,500.00 
	 - 
	 - 
	 - 
	 7,500.00 


Source: DSWD FO XII

V. Response Actions and Interventions 

a. Standby Funds and Prepositioned Relief Stockpile
	OFFICE
	STANDBY FUNDS
	 STOCKPILE 
	TOTAL STANDBY FUNDS & STOCKPILE

	
	
	 FAMILY FOOD PACKS 
	OTHER FOOD AND NON-FOOD ITEMS (FNIs)
	

	
	
	 QUANTITY 
	TOTAL COST
	
	

	TOTAL
	252,531,227.24 
	170,151 
	109,859,409.00 
	174,863,196.77 
	537,253,833.01 

	DSWD CO
	247,530,257.39 
	- 
	- 
	- 
	247,530,257.39 

	NRLMB NROC
	- 
	85,367 
	57,160,699.00 
	86,855,804.89 
	144,016,503.89 

	NRLMB VDRC
	- 
	51,729 
	32,811,910.00 
	49,058,205.80 
	81,870,115.80 

	DSWD FO XII
	5,000,969.85 
	33,055 
	19,886,800.00 
	38,949,186.08 
	63,836,955.93 


   Note: The Inventory Summary is as of 28 July 2022, 4PM.
    Source: DSWD-DRMB and DSWD-NRLMB

1. Standby Funds 
· ₱247.53 million Quick Response Fund (QRF) at the DSWD Central Office.
· ₱5 million available at DSWD FO XII.

2. Prepositioned FFPs and Other Relief Items
· 137,096 FFPs available in Disaster Response Centers; of which, 85,367 FFPs are at the National Resource Operations Center (NROC), Pasay City and 51,729 FFPs are at the Visayas Disaster Resource Center (VDRC), Mandaue City.
· 33,055 FFPs available at DSWD FO XII.
· ₱174.86 million worth of other FNIs at NROC, VDRC and DSWD FO XII warehouses.

b. Food and Non-food Items (FNFIs)

	DATE
	ACTIVITIES

	28 July 2022
	· Provided family food packs to 12 affected families in Tacurong City based on the assessment and validation of the Sultan Kudarat SWAD Team in the reported incident.




c.  Other Activities

	DATE
	ACTIVITIES

	28 July 2022
	· DSWD-FO XII provided modular tents to the affected families staying at the Alabel Municipal Civic Gym Evacuation Center. MSWDO Alabel administered the DAFAC and provided assistance to set-up the modular tents.
· DSWD FO XII is closely coordinating with affected LGUs to monitor any related updates relative to the flashflood incident.




*****
The Disaster Response Operations Monitoring and Information Center (DROMIC) of DSWD-DRMB is closely coordinating with DSWD FO XII for significant disaster response updates and assistance provided.
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